

Ruzicka

6



5116S04.01F

Mr. Speaker: I am instructed by the Senate to inform the House of

Representatives that the Senate has taken up and passed

SS SCS HB 1251

entitled:

AN ACT

To repeal sections 59.319, 60.510, 60.530, 60.540, 60.560, 60.570, 60.580, 60.590, 60.595, 60.610, 60.620, 67.4505, 259.010, 259.020, 259.030, 259.040, 259.070, 260.255, 260.330, 260.392, 292.606, 301.010, 304.120, 414.530, 414.560, 414.570, 577.073, 621.250, 640.018, 640.100, 643.130, 643.225, 644.016, 644.026, 644.051, 644.071, 644.145, and 650.230, RSMo, and to enact in lieu thereof forty new sections relating to natural resources, with existing penalty provisions and an emergency clause for a certain section.

With SA 1, 2, 3,

EC. Adopted.

In which the concurrence of the House is respectfully requested.

Respectfully,

Terry L. Spieler

Terry L. Spieler
Secretary of the Senate

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 1

Offered by SEN GREEN of 1ST DIST

Amend SS/SCS/House Bill No. 1251, Page 2, Section 29.380, Line 10,

2 by inserting at the end of said line the following:

3 "The state auditor may request reimbursement from the
4 district for the costs of conducting the audit."

*Offered 2-17-12
adopted 5-17-12*

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 2Offered by Kraus of 8Amend SS/SCS/House Bill No. 1251, Page 112, Section 650.230, Line 23

2 of said page, by inserting immediately after said line the
 3 following:

4 "701.550. 1. As used in this section the following terms
 5 mean:

6 (1) "Anemometer", an instrument for measuring and recording
 7 the speed of the wind;

8 (2) "Anemometer tower", a structure, including all guy
 9 wires and accessory facilities, that has been constructed solely
 10 for the purpose of mounting an anemometer to document whether a
 11 site has wind resources sufficient for the operation of a wind
 12 turbine generator;

13 (3) "Area surrounding the anchor point", an area not less
 14 than sixty-four square feet whose outer boundary is at least four
 15 feet from the anchor point.

16 2. Any anemometer tower that is fifty feet in height above
 17 the ground or higher that is located outside the exterior
 18 boundaries of any municipality, and whose appearance is not
 19 otherwise mandated by state or federal law, shall be marked,
 20 painted, flagged, or otherwise constructed to be recognizable in
 21 clear air during daylight hours. Any anemometer tower that was
 22 erected before August 28, 2012, shall be marked as required in

Approved 5-17-12
adopted 5-17-12

1 this section by January 1, 2014. Any anemometer tower that is
2 erected on or after August 28, 2012, shall be marked as required
3 in this section at the time it is erected. Marking required
4 under this section includes marking the anemometer tower, guy
5 wires, and accessory facilities as follows:

6 (1) The top one-third of the anemometer tower shall be
7 painted in equal, alternating bands of aviation orange and white,
8 beginning with orange at the top of the tower and ending with
9 orange at the bottom of the marked portion of the tower;

10 (2) Two marker balls shall be attached to and evenly spaced
11 on each of the outside guy wires;

12 (3) The area surrounding each point where a guy wire is
13 anchored to the ground shall have a contrasting appearance with
14 any surrounding vegetation. If the adjacent land is grazed, the
15 area surrounding the anchor point shall be fenced; and

16 (4) One or more seven-foot safety sleeves shall be placed
17 at each anchor point and shall extend from the anchor point along
18 each guy wire attached to the anchor point.

19 3. A violation of this section is a class B misdemeanor.";
20 and

21 Further amend the title and enacting clause accordingly.
22

SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 3Offered by Mayer of _____Amend SS/SCS/House Bill No. 1251, Page 23, Section 260.330, Line 13

2 of said page, by striking the following: "2015" and inserting in
3 lieu thereof the following: "2017"; and further amend line 21 of
4 said page, by striking the following: "2015" and inserting in
5 lieu thereof the following: "2017"; and

6 Further amend said bill and section, page 25, line 9 of said
7 page, by striking the following: "2015" and inserting in lieu
8 thereof the following: "2017"; and further amend line 17 of said
9 page, by striking the following: "2015" and inserting in lieu
10 thereof the following: "2017".

11
Offered 5-17-12
adopted 5-17-12

